

NO. 22-10338

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

M.H, J.H., on behalf of their minor child, C.H.,

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS,

V.

OMEGLE.COM LLC.,

DEFENDANT–APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:21-cv-00814-VMC-TGW
(Hon. Virginia M. Hernandez Covington)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA, CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, CENTER FOR LGBTQ ECONOMIC
ADVANCEMENT & RESEARCH, ENGINE ADVOCACY, FREE SPEECH
COALITION, REFRAME HEALTH AND JUSTICE, AND THE SEX
WORKERS PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE**

Vera Eidelman
Counsel of Record
Laura Moraff
Joshua Block
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Jennifer Stisa Granick*
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Daniel Tilley
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 340
Miami, FL 33137

Samir Jain*
Emma Llansó*
Caitlin Vogus*
CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

* *Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 4

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI 4

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Serious First Amendment questions would arise if courts were to construe FOSTA to allow civil liability based merely on constructive knowledge 9

 II. Given the realities of how intermediaries moderate content, an actual knowledge standard is critical to ensuring that online expression remains free and robust..... 14

 A. Congress enacted Section 230 to foster freedom of expression online, informed by how intermediaries moderate content 14

 B. FOSTA has already harmed online speech and online communities 16

 C. Expanding civil liability under FOSTA to reach less-than-knowing conduct would only exacerbate these problems 19

 1. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of FOSTA creates a strong incentive for online intermediaries to over-remove user-generated content 20

 2. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of FOSTA could create a perverse incentive for some online intermediaries to deliberately ignore the content posted on their services 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almeida v. Amazon.com,
456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch,
216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016) 16

Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012) 26

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014) 9

Compl., Doe v. The Rocket Sci. Grp. LLC,
No. 1:19-cv-5393 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 26, 2019)..... 26

Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 11

Dowbenko v. Google Inc.,
582 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2014) 6

Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Rsch. Proj. v. Gascon et al.,
881 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2018) 1

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) 10

J.B. v. G6 Hospitality, LLC,
No. 4:19-cv-7848, 2020 WL 4901196 (N.D. Cal. Aug 20, 2020)..... 26

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t. Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) 15

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 20

Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.,
745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 11

M.H. v. Omegle.com LLC,
 No. 8:21-cv-814, 2022 WL 93575 (M.D. Florida Jan. 10, 2022)5, 7, 10, 20

M.L. v. craigslist, Inc.,
 No. 3:19-cv-6153, 2020 WL 6434845 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2020)..... 26

Manual Enters., Inc. v. Day,
 370 U.S. 478 (1962) 13, 14

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 13

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 12

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.,
 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 1, 6

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 1, 11

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1959) 9, 10, 13

United States v. Hill,
 500 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

United States v. Linetsky,
 533 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1976) 10

United States v. New Orleans Book Mart, Inc.,
 490 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 12

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster,
 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) 21

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
 No. 18-1552 (D.D.C. 2022), *appeal docketed*, No. 22-5105 (D.C. Cir. Apr.
 28, 2022) 12

Zeran v. AOL,
 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 6, 11, 15

BILLS & STATUTES

U.S. Code, Title 18

18 U.S.C. § 1591 *et seq.* 7, 16
 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a) 6, 16
 18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4) 16
 18 U.S.C. § 1595 7
 18 U.S.C. § 2258A(f)..... 12
 18 U.S.C. § 2421A 16

Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act

47 U.S.C. § 230 *et seq.* passim
 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 6
 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A).....7, 8, 16, 28

H.R. 6928, 117th Cong. (2022)..... 17

S. 3758, 117th Cong. (2022)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abigail Moss, ‘*Such a Backwards Step*’: *Instagram Is Now Censoring Sex Education Accounts*, Vice (Jan. 8, 2021) 25

Amber Madison, *When Social-Media Companies Censor Sex Education*, The Atlantic (Mar. 4, 2015) 25

Carey Shenkman, Dhanaraj Thakur & Emma Llansó, Cent. Dem. & Tech.,
Do You See What I See? (May 2021) 21, 22

Danielle Blunt & Ariel Wolf, Hacking//Hustling, *Erased: The Impact of
FOSTA-SESTA & the Removal of Backpage* (2020)..... 18, 19

EJ Dickson, *Why Did Instagram Confuse These Ads Featuring LGBTQ People
for Escort Ads?*, Rolling Stone (July 11, 2019)..... 24

Gita Jackson, *Tumblr is Trying to Win Back the Queer Audience It Drove Off*,
Vice (May 11, 2021)..... 23

Helen Holmes, “*First They Come for Sex Workers, Then They Come for
Everyone,*” *Including Artists*, Observer (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 17

Jake Ketchum & Laura LeMoon, *What Sex Workers Have to Say About HIV
After FOSTA/SESTA*, TheBody (July 3, 2018)..... 19

Kendra Albert et al., *FOSTA in Legal Context*,
52.3 Columbia Human Rights L. Rev. 1084 (2021) 17

Kendra Albert, *Five Reflections from Four Years of FOSTA/SESTA*,
Cardozo Arts & Entm’t L. J. (forthcoming) 18

Lacey-Jade Christie, *Instagram Censored One of These Photos But Not the
Other. We Must Ask Why*, Guardian (Oct. 19, 2020)..... 23

Lifeway, *Help Students Understand Sexual Purity* 25

Madeleine Connors, *StripTok: Where the Workers Are V.I.P.s*, N.Y. Times
(July 29, 2021)..... 24

Mark Hay, *How AI Lets Bigots and Trolls Flourish While Censoring LGBTQ+
Voices*, Mic (Mar. 21, 2021) 24

Melanie Ehrenkranz, *British Cops Want to Use AI to Spot Porn—But It Keeps
Mistaking Desert Pics for Nudes*, Gizmodo (Dec. 18, 2017)..... 23

Nafia Chowdhury, Stanford Freeman Spogli Inst. Int’l Studies, *Automated
Content Moderation: A Primer* (Mar. 19, 2022) 21, 22

Natasha Duarte & Emma Llansó, Cent. Dem. & Tech., *Mixed Messages? The
Limits of Automated Social Media Content Analysis* (Nov. 28, 2017)..... 22

Nitasha Tiku, *Craigslist Shuts Personal Ads for Fear of New Internet Law*, WIRED (Mar. 23, 2018)..... 19

Nosheen Iqbal, *Instagram ‘Censorship’ of Black Model’s Photo Reignites Claims of Race Bias*, Guardian (Aug. 9, 2020) 23

Omegle, *Terms of Service Agreement* 11

Planned Parenthood, *Teen Council* 25

Shannon Liao, *Tumblr Will Ban All Adult Content on December 17th*, Verge (Dec. 3, 2018)..... 18

Survivors Against SESTA, *Documenting Tech Actions* 18

Susie Jolly et al., UNESCO, *A Review of the Evidence: Sexuality Education for Young People in Digital Spaces* (2020) 25

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-385, *SEX TRAFFICKING: Online Platforms and Federal Prosecutions* (2021) 17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., Highlights of GAO-21-385 (2021) 17

Zoe Kleinman, *Fury over Facebook ‘Napalm Girl’ Censorship*, BBC News (Sept. 9, 2016)..... 21
